
Contact:  Leigh Jones, Governance Officer 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Friday, 20 July 2018 
 
 

Agenda 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 26 July 2018 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), C Evans, M Evans, Y Forsey, I Hayat, R Hayat, L Lacey, 

K Thomas and T Watkins 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda yn Cymraeg / Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes from May  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

5   Boundary Commission Review of Communities - Verbal Update   
 

 

6   Support for Councillors in their Ward Work  (Pages 11 - 52) 
 

 

7   Date of next meeting   
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Cysylltwch â:  Leigh Jones, Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Ffôn : 01633 656656 
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: Friday, 20 Gorffennaf 2018 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 

 
Dyddiad: 26 Gorffennaf 2018 
 
Amser: 5 y.p 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 - Y Ganolfan Ddinesig   
 
Cynghorwyr :  C Ferris (Cadeirydd), C Evans, M Evans, Y Forsey, I Hayat, R Hayat, L Lacey, K 

 Thomas & T Watkins 
 

 
Eitem  Wardiau Dan 

Sylw 
 

1 
 

Agenda yn Gymraeg   

2 Ymddiheuriadau 
 

 

3  Datganiadau Diddordeb  
 

 

4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cofnodion o Mai 
 
Adolygiad Cymunedau’r Comisiwn Ffiniau – Y Diweddaraf ar Lafar  
 
Cymorth i Gynghorwyr gyda’u Gwaith Ward  
 
Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf  
 
 

Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 
Pob Ward 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: 24 May 2018 
 
Time: 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), C Evans, M Evans, Y Forsey, I Hayat, K Thomas 

and T Watkins 
 

G Price (Head of Law & Regulation), E Mulligan (Democracy & Communications 
Manager) and J Howells (Governance Officer) 

 
Apologies: Councillors R Hayat & L Lacey and W Godrey 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Noted above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 were submitted.   
With regards to item 4 (Independent Remuneration Panel - Determination 43) Cllr Matthew 
Evans wanted it recorded that there were differing opinions on the reimbursement of costs of 
care and whether claims should be anonymised. 
The minutes were confirmed as a true record subject to the above. 
 

4 Policy Framework Review  
 
The Council operates within a series of strategies and policies. Some are identified as ‘Policy 
Framework’ documents and must be considered at a meeting of the Council.  
 
Other strategies and policies fall to the Executive for approval, either by the individual 
relevant Cabinet Member or by the Cabinet as a whole.  
  
The report suggested a review of the documents that make up the policy framework as the 
previous review had taken place in 2013 and some of the documents no longer existed or 
had been incorporated into other documents. 
 
The Democracy & Communications Manager went through the following suggested changes: 
 

Current Framework 
document 

Comments  Recommendation  

Single integrated plan No longer exists; replaced by the 
local wellbeing plan 

Replace with local 
wellbeing plan and remain 
in Council list 

Corporate plan Important framework document Remain in list for approval 
by Council 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Improvement plan No longer exists as a standalone 
document; content incorporated 
into the corporate plan 

Remove from list 

Local development plan Important framework document Remain in list for approval 
by Council 

Welsh language scheme Important framework document Remain in list for approval 
by Council 

Strategic equalities plan This is a local choice issue and 
can be
[...]
quires each local authority to establish a Democratic 
Services Committee. The Committee is required to provide an annual report to Council.   
  
The Measure was subsequently amended by the Local Government Democracy (Wales) Act 
2013, to specifically provide for a wider range of functions for Democratic Services 
Committees, along the lines adopted in Newport.  
  
The report is traditionally a backward looking report covering issues which had been 
considered by the committee over the past year.   
 
During 2017–2018 the Committee had considered the following: 
 

 Terms of Reference 

 Member Development 

 Independent Remuneration Panel 

 Work Programme 
 
The Committee had agreed the following items for its 2018-2019 work programme:  
 
i) Constitution Review 
In September 2015 the Committee agreed the format for a new model constitution.  Part of 
this was agreeing the WLGA role descriptions, which had now been adopted by Council.  
The Committee needed to oversee the reorganisation of the rest of the constitution which 
had been amended previously in a piecemeal fashion. 
 

Page 7



 

ii) WLGA Member Development Charter 
The WLGA Charter sets out a framework for supporting effective Member Training and 
Development activity.  With a new Cabinet lead for Member Development in place, and the 
WLGA role descriptions adopted, Newport can embark on the self-assessment process with 
a view to achieving the Charter accreditation.  It was suggested that, as a cross-party group 
with responsibility for Member support, the Democratic Services Committee could oversee 
and drive this process, in collaboration with the Cabinet Member. 
 
iii) Support for Councillors in their ward work 
The Democratic Services team had recently reviewed the guidance for Members on ward 
meetings.  The actual system of ward meeting support for Members was last updated in 
2014 and focussed only upon ward meetings, not other ward activity.  As few wards hold 
ward meetings a review was needed of this as well as the general support offered to all 
Members for ward work.  This could also include the issue raised at the Committee’s 
February meeting, highlighting the need for a protocol regarding enquiries from/about other 
wards. 
 
This item prompted much discussion.  The Democracy & Communications Manager 
confirmed that she would be looking at the support offered to ward meeting as well as 
support to members in general.  In addition to her current role as support officer to St Julians 
she would be attending several other meetings.  The Head of Law & Regulation confirmed 
that information would be collated and the effectiveness of ward meetings monitored over the 
next few months following which a report would come back to the Committee.   
 
iv) Boundary Commission Review of Communities 
A “Community” is the unit of local government that lies below the level of the principal 
council.    From time to time, because of developments of shifts of population, it may be 
necessary to make changes to community areas and boundaries.   
 
The Council has a duty to monitor the communities in its area and, where appropriate, the 
electoral arrangements of such communities.  The Council also has a duty to report to the 
Boundary Commission for Wales every ten years on its community arrangements.  The 
Boundary Commission was due to carry out an electoral review in Newport next year and, 
therefore, this community review needed to be completed before then. It was suggested that 
a working group of the Committee would be an appropriate body to oversee the process and 
consultation for this, and report any necessary changes back to Council. 
 
The Head of Law & Regulation pointed out that some areas of Newport had grown in size, 
especially the Llanwern and Rogerstone wards.  It was suggested that a scoping document 
could be discussed by the working group consisting of some Committee members and 
officers and a report be brought to the November meeting a
[...]
re was no 
other option.  However, it was agreed that the protocol should clarify that any deferral could 
only be within the current term of office of the Council. 
 
Agreed: 
 
To recommend to Council that the Mayoral Protocol be revised to clarify the following: 
 
(a) That any Member can defer their nomination as Mayor for a period of 12 months in 

exceptional circumstances provided that there are good reasons for doing so. The 
Member would not be expected to divulge any personal information, but they should 
declare in writing that there are exceptional reasons for the deferral; 

 

Page 9



 

(b) That any Member who wishes to defer for longer than 12 months on the grounds of 
exceptional circumstances would have to divulge the reasons for the request and the 
matter would be referred to full Council for consideration. The maximum period for 
such a deferral would have to be within the term of office of the current Council. 
 

(c) That there should be a strict deadline for deferral and Members should be required to 
confirm their wish to take up the nomination of Mayor for the forthcoming municipal 
year by the end of October in the preceding year, at the latest. Any Member who had 
not confirmed their decision by the deadline would lose the right to be nominated. 

 
8 Date of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting will take place on 26 July 2018 at 5pm. 
 

 
 

Page 10



Report 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  26 July 2018 
 

Subject Support for Councillors in their ward work 
 

Purpose To present an outline plan for this review. 

 

Author  Head of Democratic Services 

 

Ward All Wards 

 

Summary The Committee has agreed to include this topic on its work programme for 2018-19.  The 

report presents some initial background research, together with an outline plan for 
reviewing the topic.   

 

Proposal The Committee is asked to consider the background information contained in the 

report and determine how it wishes to progress its review at this stage.   

 
Action by  Head of Democratic Services 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Background 
 
This Committee has agreed to review “Support for Councillors in their ward work” as part of its work 
programme for 2018-19.  As stated in the Committee’s annual report: 
 
The Democratic Services team had recently reviewed the guidance for Members on ward meetings.  The 
actual system of ward meeting support for Members was last updated in 2014 and focussed only upon 
ward meetings, not other ward activity.  As few wards hold ward meetings a review was needed of this 
as well as the general support offered to all Members for ward work.  This could also include the issue 
raised at the Committee’s February meeting, highlighting the need for a protocol regarding enquiries 
from/about other wards. 
 
The last in-depth research on this area was actually undertaken in 2011, when the old Neighbourhood 
Committee system was under review, and the Local Service Board was looking at options for partnership 
engagement.  The final report of this review is attached at Appendix 1.  It was this review which led to 
the current system of ward meeting support. 
 
While there have been many developments since this review, particularly in technology and the ways 
people prefer to communicate, many of the themes and issues facing ward-level engagement are still 
current.    

Draft Project Plan 

 
The draft below has been prepared for the Committee to review and agree the plan for this work. 
 
Scope of Review 
 
The previous research on this topic predominantly reviewed the engagement methods themselves, and 
neighbourhood committees / ward meetings in particular.   
 
It is proposed that, while this project will need to review and update the previous research, the focus 
should be on the practical support that Councillors need to undertake their ward work effectively, through 
all the different methods available to them. 
 
Terms of referenc

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Democratic Services Committee
Date: 26 July 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), M Evans, Y Forsey, R Hayat, L Lacey, K Thomas 
and T Watkins

Leigh Jones (Governance Officer)

In Attendance:

Apologies: Councillors C Evans and I Hayat

1 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2 Minutes from May 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 were submitted.

With regards to item 7 (Mayoralty Protocol) there was some discussion over the wording for 
the revised protocol, which would be presented to Council in September.  It was agreed that 
“divulge reasons” should be changed to “provide reasons”.

It was also requested that the minutes record that the reason does not need to be released 
to the public.  And that a reason is only needed if the deferral is longer thatn 12 months.

Agreed:
The minutes were confirmed as a true record subject to the revisions above.

3 Boundary Commission Review of Communities - Verbal Update 

At its meeting in May, the Committee agreed to add this topic to its work programme, and 
requested a scooping report to start the review.

The Head of Law and Regulation informed the Committee that in the last week The 
Boundary Commission had advised the Council not to proceed with the above review, as any 
changes would not have time to e actioned before the Boundary Commission’s review 
commenced (expected to be in the next year).

It was confirmed that the Committee would be consulted as part of that process and have the 
opportunity to make any comments on any proposals.  The review would be conducted by 
the Boundary Commission.

Agreed:



Remove item from the Work Programme for 2018-19.

4 Support for Councillors in their Ward Work 

The Democracy and Communications Manager presented the Report to the Committee.

Background

This Committee had agreed to review “Support for Councillors in their wasd work” as part of 
its work programme for 2018-19.

The last in-depth research on this area was actually undertaken in 2011, when the old 
Neighbourhood Committee system was under review, and the Local Service Board was 
looking at options for partnership engagement.  The final report of this review was attached 
at Appendix 1.  It was this review which let to the current system of ward meeting support.

While that had been many developments since this review, particularly in technology and the 
ways people prefer to communicate, many of the themes and issues facing ward-level 
engagement were still current.

The Democracy and Communications Manager referred to Page 12 that sets out a draft plan 
for the review for Members to consider and confirm, case management systems – The 
Democracy and Communications Manager confirmed that she would look into options that 
may be available.

Members also asked if it was possible to look into tapping into the WIFI on busses to 
communicate with residents.

It was confirmed that the Democracy and Communications teams were looking at making 
sure members had equipment that would support their roles e.g. when at ward meeting and 
having access to WI-FI to be able to answer questions straight away.

Members commented that a toolkit would be useful in terms of what council departments 
deal with what as there are so many different departments and that maybe a pack or website 
detailing this would be useful.

Discussions then ensued on engagement and communication with residents.

Head of Law and Regulation commented that the agenda item is to discuss help for 
Councillors not engagement which will be covered in the Communication Policy; they do 
overlap but are two distinctive issues.

Discussion then took place around ward meetings, and surgeries and whether certain 
meetings are political and how a toolkit could help Councillors.

Members suggested having a regular update from departments such as Streetscene, to keep 
Councillors up to date on what is happening within their departments that would affect 
residents.

Agreed:

T proceed with the review as outlined in the Report.

5 Date of next meeting 

Thursday November 8th at 10am



The meeting terminated at 5.49 pm


